Company in order to maintain the cash flow position of the Group, enhance the capital base of
the Company and to prepare for any future potential acquisitions, and the Subscription is in the
interests of the Group and the Shareholders as a whole.

5

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the Subscription are expected to be approximately HK$1,327,219,600 in
aggregate. After deducting related professional fees and all related expenses of about HK$500,000
which will be borne by the Company under the Subscription, the net proceeds of the Subscription
will amount to approximately HK$1,326,719,600. The net proceeds from the Subscription will
be applied to enhance the capital base of the Company and to prepare for any further potential
acquisitions.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there being no other changes in the share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement up to Completion, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as
at the date of this announcement and (ii) immediately after Completion.

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after
Completion

Shareholder
Number

of Shares Approx. %
Number

of Shares Approx. %

Xu Shao Chun (Note 1) 776,863,824 29.91 776,863,824 26.93
Directors (Note 2) 2,697,626 0.10 2,697,626 0.09

Public
– Subscriber – – 288,526,000 10.00
– Other Public Shareholders 1,817,181,618 69.99 1,817,181,618 62.98

Total 2,596,743,068 100.00 2,885,269,068 100.00

Note:

1.	 Of the 776,863,824 Shares, 11,565,200 Shares were held directly by Mr. Xu Shao Chun, 409,412,000 Shares
were held through Oriental Gold Limited and 355,886,624 Shares were held through Billion Ocean Limited.
Oriental Gold Limited and Billion Ocean Limited are controlled by Mr. Xu Shao Chun.

2.	 Of the 2,697,626 Shares, 605,626 were held by Mr. Yang Jian, 1,312,000 were held by Mr. Chen Deng Kun and
780,000 Shares were held by Mr. Wu Cheng.

FUND RAISING DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

There has been no equity fund raising activity of the Company during the 12 months immediately